

No. 24-394 Vide No. 24-396

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,
EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,
EX REL. OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER OKLAHOMA
ATTORNEYS GENERAL JOHN M. O'CONNOR &
E. SCOTT PRUITT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Thomas R. McCarthy
Counsel of Record
Tiffany H. Bates
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consvoymccarthy.com

March 12, 2025

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT 4
I. Charter schools like St. Isidore are not
transformed into state actors merely by
accepting state funds 4
 A. St. Isidore—like many other charter
 schools—is not a state actor under this
 Court’s precedents 4
 B. If any doubt remains, parents’ choice
 to send their children to charter schools
 breaks any state-action causation chain 11
II. States often provide public benefits
through private entities affiliated with a
church; that funding does not make private
entities state actors..... 13
III. The decision below disregards this
Court’s recent Free Exercise jurisprudence..... 18
CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	9, 14
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	6
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	11, 19
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	11, 19
<i>Flagg Bros. Inc. v. Lefkowitz</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	6
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	5, 10
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024).....	5

<i>Loffman v. Cal. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 23-55714, 2024 WL 4586970 (9th Cir. Oct. 28, 2024)	15
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Me. Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....	4, 5, 8, 14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	19
<i>Oliver v. Hofmeister</i> , 368 P.3d 1270 (Okla. 2016)	12
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)	7, 8, 13
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	13
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	5, 6, 7, 10, 13
<i>S.F. Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	18, 19
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	11, 12, 16, 18
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	15

Statutes and Other Authorities

20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)(B).....	15
20 U.S.C. §1412(a)-(a)(1).....	15
La. Rev. Stat. §17:4031	14
Miss. Code Ann. §37-173-3.....	14
O.C.G.A §20-2-2110.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3310.41.....	15
70 O.S.2021, §3-136(A)(2)	1
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §3-131(A) (2024).....	3, 12
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §3-134(I)(7) (2024)	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §3-136(A).....	3, 12
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §3-136(A)(1) (2024)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §3-136(A)(7)	10, 11
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §3-142(A) (2024).....	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §13-101.1 (2010).....	14
St. Isidore Charter Contract §§4, 6, 8	10
St. Isidore Bylaws, Art. VI, VIII	10
St. Isidore Bylaws, Art. I, II, IV, VII, VIII	10
Utah Code Ann. §53F-4-302.....	15
Wis. Stat. §115.7915.....	15
David L. Archer, Essay, <i>Will Catholic Hospitals Survive Without Government Reimbursements?</i> , 84 <i>Linacre Q.</i> 23 (2017)	16

<i>Best Oklahoma Private Schools (2024-25),</i> Private Sch. Rev., perma.cc/64Y4-56SD	7
James C. Carper, <i>Homeschooling, in</i> Historical Dictionary of American Education (Richard J. Altenbaugh ed. 1999).....	7
<i>Catholic Ministries Serving Migrants and</i> <i>Refugees</i> , USCCB (June 2023), perma.cc/S5AJ- LJLH; Episcopal Migration Ministries Annual Report (2020), perma.cc/7E2D-8FXB.....	18
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law:</i> <i>Principles and Policies</i> (7th ed. 2023).....	6
<i>Early Public Schools in Oklahoma City,</i> Metropolitan Library System, perma.cc/ MA5U-H3PP	7
HUD Exchange, <i>Are faith-based organizations</i> <i>eligible recipients and sub-recipients of the</i> <i>CoC and ESG Programs?</i> , perma.cc/3CHX- TE7N	17
HUD, <i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQS)</i> <i>on Equal Treatment and the Faith-Based</i> <i>Initiative</i> , perma.cc/3WRX-AX3L.....	17
<i>Oklahoma</i> , John Hopkins Sch. of Educ., Inst. for Educ. Pol’y, perma.cc/F5L6-3N85	8
Tess Solomon et al., <i>Bigger and Bigger:</i> <i>The Growth of Catholic Health Systems,</i> Community Catalyst (2020)	17
<i>U.S. Catholic Health Care</i> , Catholic Health Association of the United States, perma.cc/BKJ3-UR8M.....	17
